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she has obtained to this point con-
cerning the facts of the case. The initi-
ating official may also consider the 
availability of the resources needed to 
pursue a PIE proceeding. 

(c) A decision not to initiate a PIE 
proceeding does not necessarily mean 
that the Department regards a service 
agent as being in compliance or that 
the Department may not use other ap-
plicable remedies in a situation of non-
compliance. 

§ 40.371 On what information does an 
initiating official rely in deciding 
whether to start a PIE proceeding? 

(a) An initiating official may rely on 
credible information from any source 
as the basis for starting a PIE pro-
ceeding. 

(b) Before sending a correction notice 
(see § 40.373), the initiating official in-
formally contacts the service agent to 
determine if there is any information 
that may affect the initiating official’s 
determination about whether it is nec-
essary to send a correction notice. The 
initiating official may take any infor-
mation resulting from this contact 
into account in determining whether to 
proceed under this subpart. 

§ 40.373 Before starting a PIE pro-
ceeding, does the initiating official 
give the service agent an oppor-
tunity to correct problems? 

(a) If you are a service agent, the ini-
tiating official must send you a correc-
tion notice before starting a PIE pro-
ceeding. 

(b) The correction notice identifies 
the specific areas in which you must 
come into compliance in order to avoid 
being subject to a PIE proceeding. 

(c) If you make and document 
changes needed to come into compli-
ance in the areas listed in the correc-
tion notice to the satisfaction of the 
initiating official within 60 days of the 
date you receive the notice, the initi-
ating official does not start a PIE pro-
ceeding. The initiating official may 
conduct appropriate fact finding to 
verify that you have made and main-
tained satisfactory corrections. When 
he or she is satisfied that you are in 
compliance, the initiating official 
sends you a notice that the matter is 
concluded. 

§ 40.375 How does the initiating offi-
cial start a PIE proceeding? 

(a) As a service agent, if your compli-
ance matter is not correctable (see 
§ 40.373(a)), or if have not resolved com-
pliance matters as provided in 
§ 40.373(c), the initiating official starts 
a PIE proceeding by sending you a no-
tice of proposed exclusion (NOPE). The 
NOPE contains the initiating official’s 
recommendations concerning the 
issuance of a PIE, but it is not a deci-
sion by the Department to issue a PIE. 

(b) The NOPE includes the following 
information: 

(1) A statement that the initiating 
official is recommending that the De-
partment issue a PIE concerning you; 

(2) The factual basis for the initi-
ating official’s belief that you are not 
providing drug and/or alcohol testing 
services to DOT-regulated employers 
consistent with the requirements of 
this part or are in serious noncompli-
ance with a DOT agency drug and alco-
hol regulation; 

(3) The factual basis for the initi-
ating official’s belief that your non-
compliance has not been or cannot be 
corrected; 

(4) The initiating official’s rec-
ommendation for the scope of the PIE; 

(5) The initiating official’s rec-
ommendation for the duration of the 
PIE; and 

(6) A statement that you may contest 
the issuance of the proposed PIE, as 
provided in § 40.379. 

(c) The initiating official sends a 
copy of the NOPE to the ODAPC Direc-
tor at the same time he or she sends 
the NOPE to you. 

§ 40.377 Who decides whether to issue 
a PIE? 

(a) The ODAPC Director, or his or 
her designee, decides whether to issue a 
PIE. If a designee is acting as the deci-
sionmaker, all references in this sub-
part to the Director refer to the des-
ignee. 

(b) To ensure his or her impartiality, 
the Director plays no role in the initi-
ating official’s determination about 
whether to start a PIE proceeding. 

(c) There is a ‘‘firewall’’ between the 
initiating official and the Director. 
This means that the initiating official 
and the Director are prohibited from 
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